

No. 01-656

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

A.D. BEDELL WHOLESALE COMPANY, INC.,
TRIANGLE CANDY & TOBACCO CO., on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED,
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, INC.,
BROWN AND WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORP.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE AMERICAN
ANTITRUST INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:
Stephen S. Anderson, Jr.
2550 M St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037-1350
(202) 457-5618

Albert A. Foer *
American Antitrust Institute
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20008-1022
(202) 244-9800

**Counsel of Record*

November 21, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF THE *NOERR-PENNINGTON* DOCTRINE IS UNPRECEDENTED..... 4

 B. NON-PETITIONING CONDUCT IS NOT IMMUNIZED BY THE *NOERR-PENNINGTON* DOCTRINE. 7

 C. *NOERR-PENNINGTON* “PETITIONING” DOES NOT INCLUDE POST-SETTLEMENT CONDUCT BY PRIVATE PARTIES..... 8

 D. PRIOR APPROVAL BY GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS DOES NOT IMMUNIZE SUBSEQUENT PRIVATE CONDUCT..... 12

 E. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES UNCERTAINTY REGARDING AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING FEDERAL QUESTION..... 14

 F. THERE WERE, AND ARE, LAWFUL ALTERNATIVES AVAILABLE TO THE *BEDELL* PARTIES. 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page[s]
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrx Pharm., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int’l</i> , 2001-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 73,363 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	12
<i>California Motor Trans. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	8, 9
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	7
<i>Campbell v. City of Chicago</i> , 823 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976).....	13
<i>Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 1525 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	9
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	4, 15
<i>Forces Action Project LLC v. California</i> , No. C 99-0607 MJJ, 2000 WL 20977 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2000), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d & remanded in part</i> , No. 00-15280, 2001 WL 923124 (9th Cir. Aug. 15, 2001)	6
<i>Hartford Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386, <i>clarified at</i> 324 U.S. 570 (1945).....	11
<i>Hise v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (N.D. Okla. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 208 F.3d 226 (10th Cir. 2000)	6

Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States, 410 U.S. 366 (1973)..... 12

PTI, Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc., 100 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (C.D. Cal. 2000) 6

Parker v. Brown, 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....*passim*

Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. National Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc., 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987) 11

Primetime 24 Joint Venture v. National Broad. Co., 219 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000) 9

Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc., 508 U.S. 49 (1993) 9, 10

Sam Fox Publ’g Co. v. United States, 366 U.S. 683 (1961)..... 12

Silver v. New York Stock Exchange, 373 U.S. 341 (1963) 10

Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. FTC, 998 F.2d 1129 (3d Cir. 1993) 7, 13

United Mine Workers v. Pennington, 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

I Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2000)..... 3, 10

S. Calkins, *Developments in Antitrust and the First Amendment: The Disaggregation of Noerr*, 57 Antitrust L.J. 327 (1988) 7

Restatement (Second) Contracts §186..... 11

No. 01-656
